

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

MORGAN-LARSON, LLC; JOHNSON AUTO ELECTRIC, INC.;
SPEED STOP 32, INC.; and YOCUM OIL COMPANY, INC.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FERRELLGAS PARTNERS, L.P., A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; FERRELLGAS, L.P., A
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, DOING BUSINESS AS BLUE RHINO; AMERIGAS PARTNERS,
LP, A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; UGI CORPORATION; AMERIGAS PROPANE, INC.,
DOING BUSINESS AS AMERIGAS CYLINDER EXCHANGE; and AMERIGAS PROPANE,
L.P.

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision and Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri, No. 4:14-MD-2567-GAF
Honorable Gary F. Fenner*

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

H. Laddie Montague, Jr.
Eric L. Cramer
Martin I. Twersky
Jennifer MacNaughton
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-3000 Telephone
(215) 875-4613 Facsimile

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for the
Proposed Direct Purchaser Class*

Kit A. Pierson
Emmy L. Levens
Daniel Silverman
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave., N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-4600 Telephone
(202) 408-4699 Facsimile

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for the
Proposed Direct Purchaser Class*

Steve Susman
Vineet Bhatia
Stephen Morrissey
Lindsay Calkins
SUSMAN GODFREY, L.L.P.
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 651-3666 Telephone
(713) 654-6666 Facsimile

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for the
Proposed Direct Purchaser Class*

Richard F. Lombardo
SHAFFER LOMBARDO SHURIN,
P.C.
2001 Wyandotte
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 931-0500 Telephone

*Interim Liaison Counsel for the
Proposed Direct Purchaser Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

V. ARGUMENT 11

 A. Standard of Review 11

 B. The District Court Erred By Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Because, Given Defendants’ Continuing Violation of the Antitrust Laws, Plaintiffs’ Claims for Injuries Incurred After March 27, 2010 Are Timely 12

 1. *Under Controlling Supreme Court and Eighth Circuit Law, Continued Sales at the Conspiratorial Price Are Overt Acts* 15

 2. *The District Court Erred in Holding That Unlawful Communications Between Horizontal Competitors Are Not Overt Acts Sufficient To Invoke The Continuing Violations Doctrine* 25

VI. CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>In re Aspartame Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-1732, 2007 WL 5215231 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2007)	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)	17, 18, 22, 24
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	28, 31
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig.</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Edward Katzinger Co. v. Chi. Metallic Mfg. Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 394 (1947).....	32
<i>F.T.C. v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	15, 16
<i>Imperial Point Colonnades Condo. Inc., v. Mangurian</i> , 549 F.2d 1029 (5th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Insulate SB, Inc. v. Advanced Finishing Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2664, 2014 WL 943224 (D. Minn. Mar. 11, 2014).....	30

<i>Insulate SB, Inc. v. Advanced Finishing Systems, Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2015)	30, 31
<i>Jessie v. Potter</i> , 516 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Joyce v. Armstrong Teasdale, LLP</i> , 635 F.3d 364 (8th Cir. 2011)	11, 12
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2004)	19
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1261, 2000 WL 1475559 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 4, 2000)	19
<i>In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.</i> , 998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993)	2, 30
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. 3M</i> , No. Civ.A. 04-5871, 2005 WL 1660188 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2005)	18
<i>Midwestern Mach. Co. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton’s Mkt., Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999)	2, 18, 29
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013)	18
<i>In re Nine W. Shoes Antitrust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	20
<i>Oliver v. SD-3C LLC</i> , 751 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Peck v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 894 F.2d 844 (6th Cir. 1990)	14

<i>Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.,</i> 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993)	27
<i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.,</i> No. 1:12-md-2343, 2013 WL 2181185 (E.D. Tenn. May 20, 2013)	19
<i>Southeast Missouri Hospital v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,</i> No. 1:07cv0031 TCM, 2008 WL 4104534 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 27, 2008)	24
<i>Supermail Cargo, Inc. v. United States,</i> 68 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.,</i> 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. A–A–A Elec. Co.,</i> 788 F.2d 242 (4th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.,</i> 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	31
<i>United States v. Inryco, Inc.,</i> 642 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>United States v. Lewis,</i> 759 F.2d 1316 (8th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>United States v. N. Improvement Co.,</i> 814 F.2d 540 (8th Cir. 1987)	1, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Portsmouth Paving Corp.,</i> 694 F.2d 312 (4th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,</i> 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	21, 24, 31
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.,</i> 273 U.S. 392 (1927).....	21
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 87 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 1996)	29

<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Kan. 2012).....	21, 31
<i>Varner v. Peterson Farms</i> , 371 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (D. Minn. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Z Techs. Corp. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	1, 14

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 4.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	1, 13, 19
15 U.S.C. § 16.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (rev. ed. 1995)15, 29

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2007)21

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2015)24

Richard A. Posner, *Economic Analysis of Law* (3d ed. 1986).....27

George J. Stigler, *A Theory of Oligopoly*, 72 J. Pol. Econ. 44 (1964).....27

Donald F. Turner, *The Definition of Agreement Under the Sherman Act: Conscious Parallelism and Refusals to Deal*, 75 Harv. L. Rev. 655 (1962).....27
